

No. 12-526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

LEAH BILYEU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS,
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS,
AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL P. CONDON
TAMARA H. SCHULMAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover) 901 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
November 28, 2012 (202) 346-4000

CARL B. WILKERSON
LISA TATE
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

KATHRYN M. WILBER
AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

JOSEPH MILLER
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Renders Unenforceable A Plan Participant’s Contractual Commitment To Reimburse Her Plan For Overpaid Benefits	6
A. The Importance Of Offsets And Up- Front Payment To Disability Insurance Plans	6
B. The Eighth and Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Leave Plans With No Judicial Remedy When An Insured Breaches Her Agreement To Reimburse Overpayments.....	11
II. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits’ Incorrect Rule Will Soon Have Nationwide Effect If This Court Does Not Resolve The Circuit Conflict	14
III. The Eighth And Ninth Circuits’ Decisions Threaten To Leave Plans Unable To Offer Up-Front Payment Of Benefits	17

A.	Offset Provisions Are Essential To Keeping Disability Insurance Affordable ..	18
B.	Without Some Enforceable Means Of Securing Reimbursement, Benefits Will Be Reduced To Anticipate Future Offsets	19
IV.	The Impact Of The Decision Below Extends Beyond Disability Benefits	22
V.	This Court Should Grant Review Now Rather Than Hold The Case.....	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	Page
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	15, 22
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	11, 12, 22
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	11
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	4, 12, 14, 22

<i>Treasurer, Trs. of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding,</i> 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	11, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 423(c)(2)	10

REGULATION:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3).....	20
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Individual Action and Collective Responsibility: The Dilemma of Mass Tort Reform</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 845 (1987).....	9
American Council of Life Insurers, <i>Social Security Disability Income Integration in Group Disability Income Insurance</i> (2012).....	9

- America's Health Insurance Plans, *Guide to Disability Income Insurance* (Oct. 9, 2009), <http://www.ahip.org/Issues/Documents/2009/Guide-to-Disability-Income-Insurance.aspx>. 7
- Robert W. Beal, *Group Long-Term Disability Benefit Offset Reserving Practices Survey* (June 2010), <http://www.soa.org/Files/Research/Projects/research-2010-group-ltd-ben-survey.pdf>. 18
- Robert W. Beal, *Group Long-Term Disability Benefit Offset Study* (July 2009), <http://www.soa.org/Research/Research-Projects/Disability/research-offset.aspx>. 18
- Council for Disability Awareness, *2012 Long Term Disability Claims Review* (2012), http://www.disabilitycanhappen.org/research/CDA_LTD_Claims_Survey_2012.pdf 6, 7, 18
- Office of Inspector General, Social Security Admin., *Audit Report: Overall Disability Claim Times for 2009* (May 2011) 20
- Testimony from the American Council of Life Insurers Before the 2012 ERISA Advisory Council: Managing Disability Risks in an Environment of Individual Responsibility* (Aug. 28, 2012), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/AC-Clayburn.pdf>.. 19

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
*National Compensation Survey: Employee
Benefits in the United States* (Mar. 2012),
[http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2012/eb
bl0050.pdf](http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2012/eb
bl0050.pdf). 6, 7
